

Date of Notice: August 9, 2019

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

PROJECT NAME/NUMBER: Agreement with Nasland Engineering Inc., for engineering design services and construction of the Euclid Avenue Sidewalk Improvements

COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: Mid-City: City Heights/Colina Del Sol

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 9

LOCATION: The project is located along the west side of Euclid Avenue from south of Myrtle Street to an area

just north of Dwight Street.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Mayor Approval to authorize and execute an Agreement with Nasland Engineering, Inc., for design services and to authorize the Chief Financial Officer to expend funds for the purpose of executing the Agreement allowing Nasland Engineering, Inc., to prepare plans and specifications in order to construct approximately 700 linear feet of new concrete sidewalks and walkways, curb ramps to meet ADA requirements, driveway aprons, alley aprons, and installation of new curbs and gutters, storm drain inlet protection, and sediment control. The project also includes potential street lighting and tree well locations along the project boundary, where applicable. All work would occur within the public right-of-way in previously disturbed and non-sensitive areas only. Storm Water Best Management Practices (BMPs) for erosion control preventing discharge, as well as a Traffic Control Plan (TCP) would be implemented throughout construction. All labor, materials, equipment, services and construction for the project will be provided by Nasland Engineering, Inc.

ENTITY CONSIDERING PROJECT APPROVAL: City of San Diego

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: This activity is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(c) (Existing Facilities) and Section 15303(d) (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures).

ENTITY MAKING ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: City of San Diego Mayor-Appointed Designee

statement supporting reason for environmental determined the project would not have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(c) (Existing Facilities) which allows for the minor alteration of existing public facilities involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination including existing highways and streets, sidewalks, gutters, and similar facilities; and Section 15303(d) (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) which consists of the construction and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures; installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures; and the conversion of existing small structures from one use to another where only minor modifications are made in the exterior of the structure; including water main, sewage, electrical, gas, and other utility extensions, including street improvements, of reasonable

length to serve such construction. The exceptions to the exemptions listed in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 would not apply in that no cumulative impacts were identified; no significant effects on the environment were identified; the project is not adjacent to a scenic highway; and no historical resources would be affected by the action; and after review of EnviroStor and GeoTracker websites the project was not identified on a list of hazardous waste sites pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.

CITY CONTACT: Robert Sutherlin, Jr., P.E. Project Manager

Civic San Diego

MAILING ADDRESS: 401 B Street, Suite 400

San Diego, CA 92101

PHONE NUMBER: (619) 527-8009

On August 9, 2019, the City of San Diego made the above-referenced environmental determination pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). This determination is appealable to the City Council. If you have any questions about this determination, contact the City Contact listed above.

Applications to appeal CEQA determination to the City Council must be filed in the office of the City Clerk within 10 business days from the date of the posting of this Notice (**August 23, 2019**). The appeal application can be obtained from the City Clerk, 202 'C' Street, Second Floor, San Diego, CA 92101.

This information will be made available in alternative formats upon request.

POSTED IN THE OFFICE OF DSD

POSTED: <u>08/09/2019</u>

REMOVED:

POSTED: M. Herrmann